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SUBJECT: NORTHWEST NATURAL: 
(Docket No. ADV 1592/Advice No. 24-01) 
Rate Increase Schedule 80, Firm Storage Service. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approving Northwest Natural's Advice No. 24-01 and allowing the 
new tariff sheet to become effective on March 20, 2024. 

DISCUSSION: 

Issue 

Advice No. 24-01 was filed by Northwest Natural (NWN) on February 9, 2014, and it 
proposes to revise the rates in Rate Schedule 80 Firm Interstate Storage with an 
effective date of on or after March 20, 2024. 

Applicable Rule or Law 

Under ORS 757.205(1), a public utility must file schedules showing all rates, tolls, and 
charges for service that have been established and are in force at the time. Tariff 
revisions or corrections may be made by filing revised sheets with the information 
required under the Commission’s administrative rules, including OAR 860-022-0005 and 
OAR 860-022-0025. Filings that make any change in rates, tolls, charges, rules, or 
regulations must be filed with the Commission at least 30 days before the effective date 
of the changes. ORS 757.220. The Commission reviews tariffs filed under 
ORS 757.205 and 757.210 to determine whether they are fair, just, and reasonable. 
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Analysis 
 
Background 
The Firm Storage Service offered under Schedule 80 is provided by NW Natural using 
the Mist underground natural gas storage facility (Mist), a facility owned and operated 
by the company located near Mist, Oregon. In addition to using the storage facility for its 
retail customers, the Company has prebuilt storage in advance of core need and uses 
that excess capacity to provide storage services to customers in the interstate and 
intrastate market. 
 
The Firm Storage Service provided under Schedule 80 consists of a bundled storage 
and transportation service of customer-owned gas subject to interruption by NW Natural 
due to force majeure. All gas stored under Schedule 80 must be consumed by a 
customer capable of receiving the service from Mist within the Company’s Oregon 
service territory. 
 
The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) regulates interstate storage 
services, using a maximum cost of service model where gas storage prices may be at 
or below the cost of service as approved by the FERC in their last regulatory filing. NW 
Natural filed its most recent Mist Interstate Storage Rate Petition with FERC on 
August 25, 2023. The petition was automatically deemed effective under the FERC’s 
Optional Notice Procedure regulations. 
 
The next FERC rate update is required to take place on or before November 1, 2028. 
 
Analysis 
NW Natural proposes to reflect in Schedule 80 the updated rates as approved by FERC 
in Docket No. PR23-65-000. These rates reflect the Company’s updated cost of 
operating Mist. The table below reflects the existing rates and the new FERC approved 
rates. 
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Conclusion 
 
Staff has reviewed the proposed rate increase in this filing and recommends 
implementation by NWN. NWN currently has no customers utilizing this service, 
therefore the increase does not impact any consumers currently. NWN requests that the 
increase be approved to become effective on March 20, 2024.   
 
 
PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION: 
 
Approve NWN Advice No. 24-01 and allow the tariff sheet revisions to go into effect on 
March 20, 2024. 
 
Avion ADV 1579 – Power Cost Adjustment

Current Schedule 
80 Rate

Updated FERC 
Approved Rates

Maximum Authorized Overrun Charge $0.5127 $0.1993
Fuel Charge

Firm Storage and Transmission Service
Maximum Monthly Deliverability Reservation Charge $4.6445 $6.0623
Maximum Monthly Capacity Charges $0.0562 $0.0881

Modified Firm Storage and Transmission Service
Maximum Monthly Deliverability Reservation Charge N/A $5.4600
Maximum Monthly Capacity Charges N/A $0.0881


